YONKERS PUBLIC SCHOOLS
ONE LARKIN CENTER
YONKERS, NEW YORK 10701

AMENDMENT NO.: 4 TO CONTRACT No.: 2022-00000796
by and between:

THE YONKERS PUBLIC SCHOOLS acting by and through its Board of Education, a school district
established pursuant to New York Education Law, having an office and place of business at One Larkin Center,
Yonkers, New York 10701 (the “School District™)

and

A & C FURIA ELECTRIC MOTORS INC., a domestic business

corporation having an office and place of business at 75 LAFAYETTE AVENUE
WHITE PLAINS, NY 10603, Federal ID No. 13-1708373 (the “Consultant™).
Contact: Andrew Cerone

Email: acfuria@acfuria.com
Phone Number: 914-949-0585

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement is dated 4.28.2022 and was approved by the Board of
Education at its stated meeting of 4.20.2022 Resolution Number 16.4; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 was approved by the Board of Education at its stated meeting
of 11.16.2022 Resolution Number 15.14 and

WHEREAS, this Amendment No. 2 was approved by the Board of Education at its stated
meeting of 6.21.2023 Resolution Number 19.27 and

WHEREAS, this Amendment No. 3 was approved by the Board of Education at its stated
meeting of 11.15.2023; Resolution Number 16.13; and

WHEREAS, this Amendment No. 4 was approved by the Board of Education at its stated
meeting of 5.15.2024; Resolution Number 17.4; and

WHEREAS, it is acknowledged and agreed that pursuant to the terms of that certain
intermunicipal Agreement (“IMA”) by and between the School District, acting by through its Board of
Education (“BOE”) and the City of Yonkers (the “City”) as filed in the Office of the City Clerk on
June 16, 2014, the terms of this Amendment are subject to review and revision by the City of Yonkers
(the “City”) acting by and through its Corporation Counsel, as well as approval, if applicable, by the
City’s Board of Contract and Supply (“BOCS”).



NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. Amended Scope. In addition to the Services set forth in the Original Agreement, Amendment
No. 1 and Amendment No. 2, Amendment No. 3 the Consultant shall provide continued service
for repairs of electric motors and pumps that have exceeded their useful life and need repairs /
replacement. (“services”) as more fully described in Schedule “A,” which is attached and
incorporated herein by reference..

2. Amended Term. The term shall be extended to include the period 7.1.2024 through 6.30.2025

3. Amended Rate. The not-to-exceed amount in the Original Agreement was $22,125.
Amendment No. | increased the not-to-exceed amount to $72,125. Amendment No. 2 increased
the not-to-exceed amount to $94,250. Amendment No. 3 increased the total not-to-exceed
amount by $50,000 to One Hundred Forty Four Thousand, Two Hundred Fifty and 00/100
DOLLARS ($144,250). This Amendment No. 4 increases the total not-to-exceed amount by
$22,125 to One Hundred Sixty Six Thousand, Three Hundred Seventy Five and 00/100
DOLLARS ($166,375)

4. Ratification. Except as specifically amended herein, all of the terms contained in the Original
Agreement, Amendment No. 1 and Amendment No. 2 and Amendment No. 3 are hereby ratified and
confirmed in all respects, and shall continue to apply with full force and effect.

5. Entire Contract/Order of Precedence. The Original Agreement, Amendment No. 1, Amendment No. 2
and Amendment No. 3 and this Amendment 4 constitute the entire contract between the parties with
respect to the subject matter hereof and shall supersede all previous negotiations, commitments and
writings. It shall not be released, discharged, changed or modified except by an instrument in writing
signed by a duly authorized representative of each of the parties. To the extent the terms of the Original
Agreements, including any Rider and/or any schedules thereto, conflict with the terms of Amendment
No. 1, Amendment No. 2, Amendment No. 3 and this Amendment 4 shall control.

6. Notices. All notices of any nature referred to in the Original Agreement, Amendment No. 1,
Amendment No. 2 Amendment No. 3 and this Amendment 4 shall be in writing and either sent by
registered or certified mail postage pre-paid, or delivered by hand or overnight courier, or sent by
facsimile (with acknowledgment received and a copy of the notice sent by registered or certified mail
postage pre-paid), to the addresses first set forth in the Original Agreement, Amendment No. 1,
Amendment No. 2, Amendment No. 3 and this Amendment 4 or to such other addresses as the
respective parties hereto may designate in writing with a copy to the Corporation Counsel, One Larkin
Center, 4" Fl., Yonkers, New York 10701. Notice shall be effective on the date of receipt.

7. Execution. This Amendment shall not be enforceable until signed by both parties and approved by the
Office of the Corporation Counsel. This Amendment may be executed simultaneously in several
counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same
instrument.

[Signature page to follow.]

Revised 5-8-2024 Page 2 of 10



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the School District and the Consultant have executed this
Amendment.

SCHOOL DISTRICT A & C FURIA ELECTRIC MOTORS INC.
By: By:
Name: Dr. Rosalba Corrado Del Vecchio  Name:
Title: President of the Board Title:
Date: Date:
Sworn to before me this day of
2024,
By:
Name: Mr. Anibal Soler, Jr.
Title: Superintendent Notary Public
Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Yonkers Senior Associate Corporation Counsel

DATE BOE APPROVAL: May 15, 2024
DATE BOCS APPROVAL: May 21, 2024

BUYER: Mr. Francis Brown

Revised 5-8-2024 Page 3 of 10



CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY

(CORPORATION)
L
(Officer other than officer signing contract)
certify that I am the of
(Title)
the
(Name of Corporation)
a corporation duly organized and in good standing under the (Law

under which organized, e.g., the New York Business Corporation Law) named in the foregoing
agreement; that

(Person executing agreement)

who signed said agreement on behalf of the

(Name of Corporation)

was, at the time of execution

(Title of such person)

of the Corporation and that said agreement was duly signed for and on behalf of said Corporation by
authority of its Board of Directors, thereunto duly authorized and that such authority is in full force and
effect at the date hereof.

(Signature)
STATE OF NEW YORK )
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER)) .
Onthe ___ dayof in the year 20___ before me, the undersigned, a
Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared,

personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the officer
described in and who executed the above certificate, who being by me duly sworn did depose and say
that he/she resides at , and he/she is an
officer of said corporation; that he/she is duly authorized to execute said certificate on behalf of said
corporation, and that he/she signed his/her name thereto pursuant to such authority.

Notary Public
Date

Revised 5-8-2024 Page 4 of 10



CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY

(INDIVIDUAL)
STATE OF NEW YORK )
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER 88
CITY OF )
On this __ day of , 20 before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said
State, personally appeared , personally known to me or proved to me on the

basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within the
instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature
on the instrument, the individual, entity, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted,
executed the instrument.

NOTARY PUBLIC

Revised 5-8-2024 Page 5 0f 10



SCHEDULE “A™
SCOPE OF SERVICES- REB-6725

two 12-month perivds to service and repair

1 2-month contract, with option to renew for
nkers Public Schaol District

eleciric motors and pumps throughout the Yo
PART 1. PUMP REPAIRS
1.01 INTRODUCTION

This is the specification for the service and repair of electric motors and pumps tor the Yonkers
Public Scheols (YPS) (List of Schools attached). The successful bidder {contracior) will be
contracted 1o repair or replace as needed any and all of the pumips or electric motors owned by the
YPS on a time and materials (T&M) basis. This will include but is not limited 10 existing vacuum,
circulating, condensate and sump pumps and all associated electric motors, as well as electric
motors for all air handlers, exhausl fans and miscellaneous motors,

Work will be done on a planned or scheduled basis in the contractor’s shop as well as on the site
of a pump or motor break down. The contractor shall be required to be able to pick up and return
pumps and motors if so directed. All electrical work (disconnecting and reconnecting motors will
be done by others). é

Any reference ta the City of Yonkers (COY) made in the documents shall include the Yonkers

Public Schaols (YPS).

1.02 QUALIFICATIONS

The successful bidder must be able to demonstrale (o the satisfaction ol the YIS that the contracior:

i Has heen in business fur more than § years.

i) I1as the number and quality ol trained. certificd mechanics. vehicles and equipment 1o
handle all aspects of the transportation, site and shop repair. overhaul or olherwise repair
pumps and electric motors

The contractor shall obiain and pay for all licenses, per mits. and certelicates reguired by any statute,
ordinance. rule, or regulation, Certitication documentation shall be provided upon request.

1.03 ESTIMATES
The conlracior shi
based on parts and labor at the rate as bid. Al proposals in excess of $5,000 require the approval
of the Executive Dircotor of School Facilitics. However. payment will be made by direct measure
of hours worked and paris used or the amount propased.whichever is Jass.

I make a propesad to repen” with good futh estunales al the cost of the repait

The YPS reserves the right to bid such work out under separate contract of have it done by the
Contractor whichever is most beneficial to the YPS,

1 .04 DISCOVERED DAMAGE

During the ceurse of repair. should additional damage be discovered which conld not bave been determined,

148 7

BOE Commodities Services Bid Template Rev 0§ 24 2021 Page 170l 22



and conseguently 1ot included in original cstimate, then a revised estimate shall be submitied by the
contructor vit phone call or email o the representative for approval/authorizetion.

1.05 COMPLETION OF REPAIRS
The Contractor shall complete all repairs within five (5) business days after approval of work
estimute and within 48 hours afier approval in case of an emergency.

1.06 INSTALLATION. INSPECTION AND APPROVAL BY ¥PS

Upon work completion, an individual who has the knowledge/experience Lo discuss the work
performed shall twm over the item 0 the YPS. This person will review and discuss the quality and
completeness of repairs with the Y PS, The repairs will be inspecied at the time the itemn 1s delivered
1o the user department for workmanship. appearance. proper functioning and conformance to all
other requirements ol this specification. In the event deficiencies are detected, the item will be
rejected and the contractor will make the nccessary corrections and resubmit the item for re-
inspection and acceptance. Payment will nut be made until the corrective action is completed and
the item(s) issare re-inspected and aceepted. When the work 1s accepted. the invoice/delivery ticket
will be signed and dated by the authorized personnel.

1.07 PAYMENTS

PAYMENT SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS

Payments will be made to the Contractor not more than once per month. All submission Tor

payment must be fiva form that is aceeplable to the Yonkers Public Schools. and comtain the

(R ]

following.
Letter of requisition on the Contractor's letterhead with original signature -containing:

4) Requisition Number

b) Contract Number

) Amount of requisition

d) Amount paid lo date, including current submission
e) Balance amount remaining in the contract

Back-up Work Tickets that show:
a) Date of work

BOE Commodities Services Bid Template Rev 08 24 2021 Page 18 ul 22



b) School Name (QOne ticket per school)

) Time of arrival at site, time of departure

d) Custodian sipnature on work tickets

€) Name ol cach technician on site (Print and Sign)
f) Description of work preformed

@) List of parts replaced
Jtemized sheet showing the Bid Jtems and the quantity of each being requisitioned.
Contractor 1o supply actual wholesale invoices for all paris supplicd for and noted on the
work ticket,
Certified Payroll on forms recognized by the NY'S Dept. ol Labor. (PRC# 201901 5807)

PART 2. SERVICE AND REPAIR CONTRACT SCHOOL REQUIREMENTS

2,01 SIGNS AND BARRIERS
When any of the bulding equipment is taken oul al service Tor any reason by the Contractor, signs
and/or barriers shall be placed indicating thal work is being puerformed in designated areas,

2.02 TIME RESTRAINTS
The time on-site permitied to the Contractor will depend en the type ol work to be performed under

this contract and the operations of the schools,

2.03 EMERGENCY CALL-OUT RESPONSE
The Confructor must furnish 24 hour call-out contact numbers for @ minimum of 3 responsible
employes authorized to mobilize manpower and cquipment i the event of an emergency

2.04 SCHOOL RESTRICTIONS.

The successful bidder will be working in public schools and as such will be required fo:

|.Every employee of the Contractor must sign in and out ol euch building with the head custodian
Tor each service call,
2 Every emplayee of the Conuactor must sign the AH FRA Short Term-Worker Asbesios Log
Book (see section on Asbestos conimning material) with the head custodian upon entering the
building for cach service call.

3 Be restricted to the zone of work and not permitied #ecess o wny arcas uf” the building und
arounds not specifically refated 10 the waork at hand.

RO Commodities Services Bid Template Rev U8 24 2021 Page 19 0l 22



4, Wear and display prominently a photo identification badge at all times.

5 Refrain from any and all fraternization or undue communication with students or teachers,

6. Take direction only from the Deputy Director of School Facilities and or his assigned agent.

7 Refrain from smoking anywhere on YPS grounds.

& Store all construction material ina sufe and secure manncr,

9.Comply with OSHA regulations regarding personal protection equipment. (€.3.. head ,cye and

ear protection)

2.05 NOISE
Construction and maintenance operations shall not produce noisc in excess ol 60 dba in

accupitd spaces or shall be scheduled for times when the building or affected huilding spaces are
not occupied or acuustical abatement measures shall be taken.

2.06 FUMES
The Contractor shall be respongible for the control of chemical tumes. gases. and other
contaminates produced by welding, gasoline or diescl engines, rooling, paving. painting, cic. o

cnsute they da nol enter occupied portions of the building or air intakes.

2.07 OFF-GASSING

The Contractor shall be responsible 1o ensure that actlivities and materials which result in “oft-
gassing” of volatile organic compounds such as glues, paints, fumiture. carpeting. wall covering.
drapery. etc. are schednled, cured or ventilated in aceordance with manulzeturers
recommendalions belore & spuce can be vecupied.”

2 U8 COMPLIANCE.

The successful bidder is o comply with all Federal. State and Local regulations relating (o
certification nnd licensure, lubor, such as prevailing wage, working conditions. insurance and
safety factors in cases where installation of equipmuent is involved,

2.09 OR EQUALS

Int all specifications, the words “ar equal™ arc understood after ench article giving manufacturer’s
name of catalog reference. The decision of the Y PS as 1o whether a substitution is in fact “egual”
shall be final,

2.10 QUALITY

Allwork is to be done ina workman like manner per the manufacturer’s requirements and industry
standards. The Contractar is required to ohain the necessary and applicable service manuals fol
all cquipment covered by this contract.

2.1 SITE ACCESSIBILTY

[Zvery reasonable effort will be made by the YPS 10 give the successiul bidder access to the work.
However. access (o the sites may be linnted due 10 school activities. The Contractor shall make
o claims based on conflicts regarding accessibility,

2.12 NON-DISCRIMINATION

All reguirements of Section 220-¢ of the Lubor Law of the State of Mew York. regardmy racial, religious
or national discrimination including penaltics are made part of this contract.

BOE Commodities Services Bid Template Rev 08 24 202) Page 20 0122



2.13 DAMAGE
The Contracior shall be responsible for any dumege of any kind, sort or deseription o the building, walls.

ceilings, floors, lighting. alarm devices, equipment and cte. oecasioned by or through the activities of
himself, his employees, his subContractors ar their employees and he shall make same pood immediately
without extra expense 1o the Yonkers Public Schaals. He shall alsa protect his work during the life of this
contract and he shall be responsible for loss or damage that may oceur (o materials o cquipment stared or
used by him at the site. He shalt not hold the Yonkers Public Schools responsible tor any such loss or

damage to his work or equipment.

2.14 SUBCONTRACTING

Under this contract, sub-contracting shall not be permitte
All proposed subContraciors mus be submitted to the YPS fo
prior to them oceupying the sile

d without prior written approval by YPS,
r appraval to work on this project

2,15 MATERIALS / PARTS

Any and all materials supplied under this contract ghall be new. first quality and
supplied/manufactured by the sysiein manufacturer or meet or exceed (he manulacturer’s
specilications.  I'arl quality must be demonstrated upon request by the YPS. Contractor is o
provide a one-yeur written guarunice { effective the date of installation) and present receipts from
parts supplicrs for each purt installed. YPS reserves the right 10 furnish parts and matertals if 11
cletermines it 1o be in its best interest.

2.16 LIQUID WASTE
Al waste fluids will become the property ol the Contractor and remuved from ihe site. Disposal

of these materials is to be done per all cureent EPA. DEC, Westehester County and looal
regulations. Where these regulations reguire, @ copy of the manifest of disposal will be submitied
10 the Supervisor.

217 GUARANTEE/ WARRANTY

All labor shall be guaranteed for the period of one (1) year from the date of aceeptance. Unless
provided otherwise i the specifications. all parts offered on this bid shall he guaranteed [or a
rinimum of one (1) year fromy date of delivery {uor installation if required) against defective
material or workmanship, and repair or replaceent shiall be made without deluy. In cases where
the nsual guarantee period offered by the suceessful bidder and/or manulueivrer on a particular
it covers a longer period of time than one (1) year. the longer gugrantee period shatl bhe

applicable,

2 18 MAINTENANCE OF THE WORK SITE

The successful bidder shall maintain the worksite in a professivnal manner. Only aterials and
equipment which are to be used directly in the performance of the suceessful bidder's work shall
be brought 1o and’or stored on the premises of YPS, After equipment is no longer required for its
work. the suceessful bidder shall promptly remove such equipment from the premises of YPS. The
cuccessful bidder shall be solely responsible for the protection of materials and cquipment stored
on the premises from weather, theft, damage and all other adversity. The successiul hidder shall at
all times provide the proper housckeeping to minimize potential fire hazards, and shall provide

BOE Commodities Services Bid Template Rev 08 24 2021 Puge 21 0f22



approved spark arresicrs on all steam engines, internal combustion engines and flues.

2.19 ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIALS
A. Coniractor agrees not to use or permit the use of any asbestos containing material us defined

in the Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Action (AMERA) or New York Statc Industrial Code
Rule 56 in or on any property belonging to the Yonkers Public Schools. For purposes of this
paragraph, ashestos-containing material is defined as any material containing asbestos, whether or
not such material is friahle or non-friable, and without regard to the purpose for which such
muaterial is vsed.
B. Prior to performing the work specified under this contract al any one School, the Contractor
and persons under their cmploy shall review the Yonkers Public Schools Asbestos Hazard
Emergency Response Action (AHERA) Tricnnial Reinspection Report {latest edition) and any
other Inspection data available from the District 1o delermine how to perform the work 1o avoid
disturbing asbestos contuining building materials.

|8 Prior o performing the work specified under this contractat any one Schaol. the Contractor
and persons under iheir employ shall sign in with the Short Term-Waorker Asbestos Log Book

maintained by the School’s Head Custodian.
The AMERA report is lacated in the Schooi pdministration effice.

2,20 CLEAN UP

The successfu] bidder shall keep the premises and surrounding area frec from accumulation of
waste materials, rubbish produced by the Work shull become the properly of the Contractor and
immediately removed from the sile. At e conelusion of the work, the successful bidder shall
restore the premises Lo ils original condition. This restoration shall include but not be limited to:
cheaning (he arcas in which work was Performed: remaval of all waste, materials, rubbish, fools,
equipment. machinery and surplus materials. Completion of unsatisfactory clean up may be done
by YPS stall, the cost of which will be deducted [rom the Confractor's next payment.

2.21 CONTRACT TI:ERM
One (1) year with provision 10 extend for 2 more years by mutual consent and under the same
terms and conditions os deseribed herein. The successhul hidder (Contractory must bid accovdingly.

| PREVAILING WAGE .
A Prevaiting Roe Case Number (PRC# 2022000257) hLur been assigned 1o the project

BOE Commodities Services Bid Template Rey 08 24 2021 Pape 22 0f22



W BUREAU OF PURCHASING
ONE LARKIN CENTER, 3 Floor

YONKERS, NY 10701-3888

Telephone (914) 377-6030

Fax (914) 377-6032

PUBLIC SCHODLS
COVER SHEET - INVITATION FOR BIDS
SOLICITATION & CONTRACT DOCUMENTS FOR:
12 Month Contract to Service and Repair of Electric Motor and Pumps - YPS

BID NUMBER: RFB-6125
OPENING DATE: 1.28.2022
TIMI: 2:00 PM (PREVAILING TIME)

BOCKS APPROVAL DATE:
ASSTGNED BY PURCHASING

CONTRACT NO.:

ASSIGNED BY PURCHASING
BOARD OF EDUCATION

Rev. Steve Lopez, President
D1, Rosalbi Corrado De} Veechio, Vice President

Wis. Andrea Brown Mr. Kevin Cacucy
Mi. Amjed 1. Kuri Dr. John Castansro
Ms. Gai) Bumns Ms. Rosemarie P. Linton

M. Sheila Greenweld

Dr. Edwin Quezada
Superintendent of Schoois

BIDDER TO FILL OUT (PLEASE PRINT);

Ao Fopye 4 fosda Ao i 2 P
EGAL NAME OF BIbDER: A4 L0 TUBIG Flec] il CIGTORS, A1
ADDRESS: 76 talhetle Aue, e Dits. MY IDEC 3

T

(P. O. Boxes are not acceptable)

4 P oy 4 P R P "-:),.',. PP B o o
CONTACT: ADCIREIL (.ﬁ.{“,(.zf X TImE_ | F\L’Q!L}‘IE[ i

soNENO{d1) WHG- 0AES _pax{ Guit) 99 KL H

e e e Ty s 1
EMAIL: O R () G LA OO e
DATT: | \l Q| S0 —

DO NOT RETURN ENTIRE BID PACKAGE —
ONLY RETURN WHAT IS LISTED IN THE “INEORMATION FOR BIDDERS”. PA GE 6

BOE Commodities Services Bid Template Rev 08 24 2021 Poge ) of &1



SCHEDULE “B”- REB-6725

BID SCHEDULE OF PRICES
b ! i
! ITEM APPROX DESCRIPTIOM - ITEMS WITH UNIT BID PRICES UNIT BID PRICES | TOTAL AMT. BID |
i QUANTITIES | . WRTTEN IN WORDS DOLLARS CENTS | DOLLARS CENTS :
1 Certificd Pump and Eleetric Motor Mechanic Straight time
90 HOURS
FOR. AT aTy
JOC O ,, I T
o0 |00 10U |00
/100 DOLLARS PER HOUR.
2 Certfied Pump and Electne Motor Mechanle Emergency
15 HOURS | Call Out Tine
o W55 00 19315 |60
! i
i ! 1100 DOLLARS PER ITOUR, I
=3 Pick up or dolivery, inside City of Wonkers-Per ‘I'nip
HYEACH '
FOR: j {
- it - ) ; «
) B |

| 7100 DOLLARS PER EACH.

NEC wnekup io row b, This most be in pereent. Far instance if
I your mark-up is 10%, thet is. you wan: o ndd 10% to the
1 \wholesale price, plense enter ' 10%" her, ROW b,

w. Fstimuted Pavts Requived (Wholesale) §10,000.00
b. Propused Markeup =
i

. Amgum u{jr;nrk-up pn 31,000, (5. x b): 1
d. Total Amount for Parls; =a ¢ Lo ke oYy | G so0 | o0
Writc this product helnw, words & puneruls. ! PR L < = C

|
! ]

| FOR:
|
i

!
i
|
q ] Thuirict Directed Repair - PARTS. Tndicaie your bid O&P
i

|
100 DOLLARS FER NFC \

TOTAL AMOURT BID ) |
(SUM OF ALL ITEMS | THROUGE 4) | |

£
\."‘
I

o
o~
3
x>

e
~/
<

Writtet: in words

BOE Commodities Services Bid Template Rev 05 24 2021 Dage $3 0f 61




TOTAL BID - ITEMS 1 1o 4, INCLUSTVE- RFB-6728
PLEASE PRINT

ety housznd onehundeeds TWery 7s, o,

49, (45,00

WRITTEN (N WORDS:

WRITTEN IN FIGURES:
o meor fy [ AT OIS IC

omess. 19 Ll Ae ——
(e Plans, NV 1S

7] i "r w T
I 11002/ 81410 £ A S ——
g T
. Presitent

,] . I- M ff:f"_ ,‘;,‘.‘ "L-.
TELEPHONE NO. : GIA - 9H5 {1585

A X bR l,:| I
AL UFRid (/Q‘C}L."fuﬁf:}" A,
VELTEREE,

EMAIL:

DATE,

BOL Commoditics Services Bad Template Rev 08 74 2021 Prge 54 of 61



Schedule “C”
STANDARD INSURANCE PROVISIONS
(Consultant)

L. Prior to commencing work, and throughout the term of the Agreement, the Consultant shall
obtain at its own cost and expense the required insurance as delineated below from insurance companies
licensed in the State of New York, carrying a Best's financial rating of A or better. Consultant shall provide
evidence of such insurance to the City of Yonkers and the City’s School District, acting by and through its
Board of Education (together the “City”), either by providing a copy of policies and/or certificates as may be
required and approved by the Director of Purchasing (“Director”). The policies or certificates thereof shall
provide that ten (10) days prior to cancellation or material change in the policy, notices of same shall be
given to the Director either by overnight mail or personal delivery for all of the following stated insurance
policies. All notices shall name the Consultant and identify the Agreement.

If at any time any of the policies required herein shall be or become unsatisfactory to the
Director, as to form or substance, or if a company issuing any such policy shall be or become unsatisfactory
to the Director, the Consultant shall upon notice to that effect from the City, promptly obtain a new policy,
and submit the policy or the certificate as requested by the Director to the Purchasing Bureau of the City for
approval by the Director. Upon failure of the Consultant to furnish, deliver and maintain such insurance, the
Agreement, at the election of the City, may be declared suspended, discontinued or terminated.

Failure of the Consultant to take out, maintain, or the taking out or maintenance of any
required insurance, shall not relieve the Consultant from any liability under the Agreement, nor shall the
insurance requirements be construed to conflict with or otherwise limit the contractual obligations of the
Consultant concerning indemnification.

All property losses shall be made payable to the “City of Yonkers” and adjusted with the
appropriate City personnel.

In the event that claims, for which the City may be liable, in excess of the insured amounts
provided herein are filed by reason of Consultant’s negligent acts or omissions under the Agreement or by virtue
of the provisions of the labor law or other statute or any other reason, the amount of excess of such claims or
any portion thereof, may be withheld from payment due or to become due the Consultant until such time as the
Consultant shall furnish such additional security covering such claims in form satisfactory to the Director.

In the event of any loss, if the Consultant maintains broader coverage and/or higher limits
than the minimums identified herein, the City shall be entitled to the broader coverage and/or higher limits
maintained by the Consultant. Any available insurance proceeds in excess of the specified minimum limits of
insurance and coverage shall be available to the City.

2 The Consultant shall provide proof of the following coverage (if additional coverage is required
for a specific agreement, those requirements will be described in the Agreement):

a) Workers' Compensation and Employer’s Liability. Certificate form C-105.2 or State Fund Insurance
Company form U-26.3 is required for proof of compliance with the New York State Workers'
Compensation Law. State Workers' Compensation Board form DB-120.1 is required for proof of
compliance with the New York State Disability Benefits Law. Location of operation shall be "All
locations in Westchester County, New York."

Revised 5-8-2024 Page 8 of 10



Where an applicant claims to not be required to carry either a Workers' Compensation Policy or
Disability Benefits Policy, or both, the employer must complete NYS form CE-200, available to
download at: http://www.wcb.ny.gov.

If the employer is self-insured for Workers’ Compensation, he/she should present a certificate from the
New York State Worker's Compensation Board evidencing that fact (Either SI-12, Certificate of
Workers” Compensation Self-Insurance, or GSI-105.2, Certificate of Participation in Workers’
Compensation Group Self-Insurance).

b) Commercial General Liability Insurance with a combined single limit of $1,000,000 (c.s.1) per
occurrence and a $2,000,000 aggregate limit naming the “City of Yonkers” and, if applicable, the
“City of Yonkers School District, acting by and through its Board of Education” as additional
insured on a primary and non-contributory basis. This insurance shall include the following
coverages:

i.  Premises - Operations.
ii.  Broad Form Contractual.
iii.  Independent Consultant and Sub-Consultant.
iv.  Products and Completed Operations.

c) Commercial Umbrella/Excess Insurance: $2,000,000 each Occurrence and Aggregate naming
the “City of Yonkers™ and, if applicable, the “City of Yonkers School District, acting by and through
its Board of Education” as additional insured, written on a “follow the form” basis.

NOTE: Additional insured status shall be provided by standard or other endorsement that extends
coverage to the “City of Yonkers” and, if applicable, the “City of Yonkers School District, acting by and
through its Board of Education” for both on-going and completed operations.

All Contracts involving the use of explosives, demolition and/or underground work shall provide
proof that XCU is covered.

d) Automobile Liability Insurance with a minimum limit of liability per occurrence of
$1,000,000 for bodily injury and a minimum limit of $100,000 per occurrence for property damage
or a combined single limit of $1,000,000 unless otherwise indicated in the contract specifications.
This insurance shall include for bodily injury and property damage the following coverages and
name the “City of Yonkers” and, if applicable, the “City of Yonkers School District, acting by and
through its Board of Education” as additional insured:

(1) Owned automobiles.
(ii) Hired automobiles.
(iii) Non-owned automobiles.

e) Cyber Liability insurance with a combined single limit of $1,000,000 (c.s.1) per occurrence and a
$2,000,000 aggregate limit naming the “City of Yonkers” and, if applicable, the “City of Yonkers
School District, acting by and through its Board of Education” as an additional insured on a primary
and non-contributory basis.

3. All policies of the Consultant shall be endorsed to contain the following clauses:

(a) Insurers shall have no right to recovery or subrogation against the City (including its
employees and other agents and agencies), it being the intention of the parties that the insurance policies so
effected shall protect both parties and be primary coverage for any and all losses covered by the above-
described insurance.

Revised 5-8-2024 Page 9 of 10



(b) The clause "other insurance provisions" in a policy in which the City is named as an
insured, shall not apply to the City.

(c) The insurance companies issuing the policy or policies shall have no recourse against the
City (including its agents and agencies as aforesaid) for payment of any premiums or for assessments under
any form of policy.

(d) Any and all deductibles in the above described insurance policies shall be assumed by and
be for the account of, and at the sole risk of, the Consultant.

Revised 7.3.2023 Page 10 of 10



) ]
ACORD
\.—/

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
12/26/2022

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on

PRODUCER EA“E-_ACT Joann Koziol
ASZ International, Inc. PHONE . (800) 694-0279 [&iE. No):
PO Box 21 ADDRESS: Ikoziol@asszinternational.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
White Plains NY 10605 INSURER A : ERIE INS CO 26263
INSURED INSURERB : STATE INS FUND 36102
A&C/Furia Electric Molor, Inc INSURER C :
75 LAFAYETTE AVE INSURER D :
INSURERE |
WHITE PLAINS NY 106031602 INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE sl wvD POLICY NUMBER (MR/DDIYYYY] | (MAWDDNYYY) LIMITS
3 [ COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 2,000,000
| cLAMS MADE @occun PREANOED (Ea cocwranca) |8 2,000,000
X | Contractual Liability MED EXP (Any one porson) | $ 5,000
A Y | Y | Q37-5150091 01/01,2023 | 01/01/2024 | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY _ {$ 2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 4,000,000
POLICY 2 DLDC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG |$ 4,000,000
OTHER s
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY blgghgwm T 1§ 1,000,000
x ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) |$
A owNen v [ |agEpuen v | v | Qni-s13076s 01/01:2023 | 01/01/2024 [BODILY INJURY (Per accdert) |$
[~z | HIRED NON-OWNED IPROPERTY DAMAGE s
x AUTOS ONLY x AUTOS ONLY {Par accident}
X| comp X| Coll i
3 |UMBRELLA LIAB | ¥'| occuR EACH OCCURRENGE $ 3,000,000
A EXCESS UAB CLAIMSMADE | Y | Y | Q25-5170464 01/01/2023 | 01/01/2024 | AGGREGATE $
oeo | X|ReTENTIONS 10,000 :
'ORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH-
IAND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Vin BTATUTE | |E
PRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE Az :
B O R AMEMBER EXCLUDED? NiAL v | W 1406156-8 100172022 | 1010172023 (o EACHACCIDENT §
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE|S
ﬂrgas. describe under
DESGRIPTION OF OPERATIONS belov, - E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT |$

See ACORD 101

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS | VEHICLES |ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more space in required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

————

City of Yonkers/Yunkers Public Schools/Board of Education

Yonkers Public Schools
40 South Broadway
; Yonkers NY 10701

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Jeann E. Koziol

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

® 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:

. LOC #:
AL EIRES ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page 1 of1__

R il
AGENCY
ASZ International, Inc.

POUCY NUMBER
W 1406156-8, Q37-5150691, Q25-5170464, QU1-5130768

NAMED INSURED
A&C/Furia Electric Motor, Inc.

CARRIER NAIC CODE
NYSIF 36102, 262€ | EFFECTIVE DATE:
ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate Of Liability Insurance

copies be directed to the Named Insured shown above.*
RE: Contract # 2022-00000796

*Policies shown are subject to terms, conditions, exclusions, sub-limits, and deductibles not listed on this certificate. We recommend that requests for palicy

City of Yonkers/ Yonkers Public Schocls/ Board of Education are included as an additional insured as it pertains 1o claims ansing out of the negligence of the
named insured as required by written contract or agreement. Waiver of subrogation applies in favor of additional insured(s).

ACORD 101 (2008/01)

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




gt |Workerw - CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE COVERAGE
d DISABILITY AND PAID FAMILY LEAVE BENEFITS LAW

Boar

PART 1. To be completed by Disahility and Paid Family Leave Benefits Carrier or Licensed Insurance Agent of that Carrier

1b. Business Telephone Number of Insured
(914) 949-0585

1a. Legal Name & Address of Insured (use street address only)
A & C FURIA ELECTRIC MOTORS INC

135 LAFAYETTE AVENUE

WHITE PLAINS, NY 10603-1602

1¢. Federal Employer Identification Number of Insured or Social Security
Work Location of Insured (Only required if coverage is spocifically limited to Number

riaii i Y fe, l.o., @ Wrap-Uj i
cerlain locations in New York Stale, l.e., a Wrap-Up Policy) 131708373

2. Name and Address of Entity Requesting Proof of Coverage 3a. Name of Insurance Carrier

(Entity Being Listed as the Certificate Holder) New York State Insurance Fund (NYSIF)
CITY OF YONKERS/YONKERS PUBLIC SCHOOLS/BOARD OF EDUCATION i
40 SOUTH BRO ADSWAY 8 3b. Policy Number of Entity Listed in Box "1a"
DBL 112443 -8

YONKERS, NY 10701
3c. Policy effective period

07/01/2023 to  07/01/2024

4. Policy pravides the following benefits:
[X] A. Both disability and paid family leave benefils
[] 8. Disability benefits only
[[] ©.Paid family leave benefits only

5. Policy covers:
E A. All of the employer's employees eligible under the NYS Disability and Paid Family Leave Benefits Law

E] B. Only the following class or classes of employer's employees:

Under penalty of perjury, | cerlify that | am an authorized representative or licensed agent of the insurance carrier referenced above and that the named
insured has NYS Disability and/or Paid Family Leave Benefits insurance coverage as described above.

oy Sstin N askesrica_

{signature of Insurance carrler's authorized representative or NYS Licensed Insurance Agent of that Insurance carrier]

Date Signed 7/11/2023

Telephone Number (866) 697-4332 Name and Title Kristin Markwica, Head of Disabllity Insurance Unit

IMPORTANT:  If Box 4A and 5A are checked, and this form Is signed by the insurance carrier's authorized representative or NYS
Licensed Insurance Agent of that carrier,this certificate is COMPLETE. Mail it directly to the certificate holder.

If Box 4B, 4C or 5B is checked, this certificate is NOT COMPLETE for purposes of Section 220, Subd 8 of the NYS
Disability and Paid Family Leave Benefits Law. It must be rnailed for completion to the Workers' Compensation Board,

DB Plans Acceptance Unit, PO Box 5200, Binghamton, NY 13902-5200
PART 2. To be completed by the NYS Workers' Compensation Board (Only if Box 4C or 5B of Part 1 has been checked)

State of New York

Workers' Compensation Board
Accarding to information maintained by the NYS Workers' Compensation Board, the above-named employer has complied with the NYS
Disability and Paid Family Leave Benefits Law with respect to all of his/her employees.

By

Date Signed
(Signature of Authorized NYS Workers' Compensation Board Employee)

Name and Title

Telephone Number

disability and paid family leave benefits insurance policies and NYS licensed insurance agents

Please Nofe: Only insurance carers licensed to write NYS
120.1. Insurance brokers are NOT authorized to issue this form.

of those insurance carriers are authorized to issue Form DB-

DB-120.1 (10-17) Certificate Number 743759



Additional Instructions for Form DB-120.1

By signing this form, the insurance carrier identified in box "3" on this form is certifying that it is insuring the business
referenced in box "1a" for disability and/or paid family leave benefits under the New York State Disability and Paid Family
Leave Benefits Law. The Insurance Carrier or its licensed agent will send this Certificate of Insurance to the entity listed as

the certificate holder in box "2".

The insurance carrier must notify the above certificate holder and the Worker's Compensation Board within 10 days IF a
policy is cancelled due to nonpayment of premiums or within 30 days IF there are reasons other than nonpayment of
premiums that cancel the policy or eliminate the insured from coverage indicated on this Certificate. (These notices may be
sent by regular mail.) Otherwise, this Certificate is valid for one year after this form is approved by the insurance carrier or its
licensed agent, or until the policy expiration date listed in Box 3c, whichever is earlier.

This certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate
does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policy listed, nor does it confer any rights or responsibilities
beyond those contained in the referenced policy.

This certificate may be used as evidence of a Disability and/or Paid Family Leave Benefits contract of insurance only while
the underlying policy is in effect.

Please Note: Upon the cancellation of the disability and/or paid family leave benefits policy indicated on this form,
if the business continues to be named on a permit, license or contract issued by a certificate holder, the business
must provide that certificate holder with a new Certificate of NYS Disability and/or Paid Family Leave Benefits
Coverage or other authorized proof that the business is complying with the mandatory coverage requirements of

the New York State Disability and Paid Family Leave Benefits Law.

DISABILITY AND PAID FAMILY LEAVE BENEFITS LAW

§220. Subd. 8

(a) The head of a state or municipal department, board, commission or office authorized or required by law to issue any
permit for or in connection with any work involving the employment of employees in employment as defined in this article, and
not withstanding any general or special statute requiring or authorizing the issue of such permits, shall not issue such permit
unless proof duly subscribed by an insurance carrier is produced in a form satisfactory to the chair, that the payment of
disability benefits and after January first, two thousand and twenty-cne, the payment of family leave benefits for all
employees has been secured as provided by this article. Nothing herein, however, shall be construed as creating any liability
on the part of such state or municipal department, board, commission or office to pay any disability benefits to any such

employee if so employed.

(b) The head of a state or municipal department, board, commission or office authorized or required by law to enter into any
contract for or in connection with any work involving the employment of employees in employment as defined in this arlicle
and notwithstanding any general or special statute requiring or authorizing any such contract, shall not enter into any such
contract unless proof duly subscribed by an insurance carrier is produced in a form satisfactory to the chair, that the payment
of disability benefits, and after January first, two thousand eighteen, the payment of family leave benefits for all employees

has been secured as provided by this article.

DB-120.1 (10-17) Reverse



V@
NYSIF

New York State Insurance Fund PO Box 66699, Albany, NY 12206
| nysif.com

CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE (RENEWED)

AAAAAA 131708373
ASZ INTERNATIONAL INC
PO BOX 21
WHITE PLAINS NY 10605

SCAN TO VALIDATE
AND SUBSCRIBE

POLICYHOLDER CERTIFICATE HOLDER PO 2023-00004961
A&C FURIA ELECTRIC MCTORS INC CITY OF YONKERS/YONKERS PUBLIC
135 LAFAYETTE AVENUE SCHOOLS/BOARD OF EDUCATION
WHITE PLAINS NY 10603 40 SOUTH BROADWAY
YONKERS NY 10701
POLICY NUMBER CERTIFICATE NUMBER POLICY PERIOD DATE
W1406 156-8 37151 10/01/2023 TO 10/01/2024 121712023

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICYHOLDER NAMED ABOVE IS INSURED WITH THE NEW YORK STATE INSURANCE
FUND UNDER POLICY NO. 1406 156-8, COVERING THE ENTIRE OBLIGATION OF THIS POLICYHOLDER FOR
WORKERS' COMPENSATION UNDER THE NEW YORK WORKERS' COMPENSATION LAW WITH RESPECT TO ALL
OPERATIONS IN THE STATE OF NEW YORK, EXCEPT AS INDICATED BELOW, AND, WITH RESPECT TO OPERATIONS
QUTSIDE OF NEW YORK, TO THE POLICYHOLDER'S REGULAR NEW YORK STATE EMPLOYEES ONLY.

IF YOU WISH TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATIONS REGARDING SAID POLICY, INCLUDING ANY NOTIFICATION OF CANCELLATIONS,
OR TO VALIDATE THIS CERTIFICATE, VISIT OUR WEBSITE AT HTTPS://WWW.NYSIF.COM/CERT/CERTVAL.ASP. THE NEW
YORK STATE INSURANCE FUND 1S NOT LIABLE IN THE EVENT OF FAILURE TO GIVE SUCH NOTIFICATIONS.

THE POLICY INCLUDES A WAIVER OF SUBROGATION ENDORSEMENT UNDER WHICH NYSIF AGREES TO WAIVE ITS RIGHT
OF SUBROGATION TO BRING AN ACTION AGAINST THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER TO RECOVER AMOUNTS WE PAID IN
WORKERS' COMPENSATION AND/OR MEDICAL BENEFITS TO OR ON BEHALF OF AN EMPLOYEE OF OUR INSURED IN THE
EVENT THAT, PRIOR TO THE DATE OF THE ACCIDENT, THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER HAS ENTERED INTO A WRITTEN
CONTRACT WITH OUR INSURED THAT REQUIRES THAT SUCH RIGHT OF SUBROGATION BE WAIVED.,

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS NOR INSURANCE
COVERAGE UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER
THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICY

NEW YORK STATEANSURANCE FUND
W bw
DIRECTOR,INSURANCE FUND UNDERWRITING

VALIDATION NUMBER: 913510052
U-26.3



